between independent theater operators, who desire long
exclusivity to protect their business, and the mostly studio-
controlled distributors, who are pushing for shorter release
windows to maximize the overall profitability of a movie.
Our analysis of movies cannot quantify the potential sales
cannibalization of theater admissions because consumers are
not aware of movie-specific release schedules. However, our

Table 5   Scenario results: changes in profit contribution based on theatrical exclusivity versus home video exclusivity

Change in profit = (scenario profit – baseline profit) / baseline profit. US market shares are derived from market sizes (in USD) according to the
Digital Entertainment Group (2020) divided by the assumed channel prices

Scenario Exclusivity for Digital
Purchase [days]
(ExclusiveDP)

Theater-to-… Window [days] Change in profit compared to baseline (ΔPc)

Digital Purchase
(WindowDP)

Digital Rental & Physical
Purchase
(WindowDR & WindowPP)

Dominantly physical
distribution
German movie market,
sample medians

Shift towards
digital distribu-
tion
U.S. movie
market, channel
shares

0 5 months
 × 30 days
 = 150 days

5 months
 × 30 days
 = 150 days

baseline baseline

1 0 150 – 7 150 – 7  + 5%  + 6%
2 0 150 – 14 150 – 14  + 10%  + 13%
3 0 150 + 7 150 + 7 – 4% – 6%
4 0 150 + 14 150 + 14 – 8% – 11%
5 7 150 – 7 150  + 28%  + 55%
6 14 150 – 14 150  + 39%  + 86%
7 7 150 150 + 7  + 22%  + 46%
8 14 150 150 + 14  + 27%  + 63%

262 Journal of the Academy of Marketing Science (2023) 51:245–265

1 3

findings indicate an opportunity to circumvent this channel
conflict by implementing exclusive release strategies. McKen-
zie et al. (2019) note that consumers expect older catalog
titles in subscription-based streaming services, whereas we
show that demand in digital home video channels is highly
responsive to timely availability. Furthermore, the attractive-
ness of exclusivity in combination with positive cross-channel
demand spillover to other channels even results in scenarios
in which postponing the digital rental and physical channels
from a simultaneous release is more profitable than reduc-